Sahara Tube Runner WARRANTY • OPERATING PROCEDURES

DRI-EAZ PRODUCTS, INC. 15180 Josh Wilson Road • Burlington, WA 98233 Phone (360) 757-7776 • Fax (360) 757-7950 • www.dri-eaz.com

Congratulations on selecting a new Sahara Tube Runner System from Dri-Eaz Products. We invite your written appraisal and suggestions for improvements. Reading this information will help you achieve maximum benefit from this product.

<u>FILL OUT WARRANTY CARD</u>: Please stop before proceeding and fill out the warranty card.

<u>INSPECT ON ARRIVAL</u>: When your Dri-Eaz product arrives, check immediately for signs of shipping damage. If you notice damage, save the shipping carton for claim purposes, and immediately report the problem to your supplier and the shipping company. Also, save the carton for shipping in case your product ever needs repair at a remote location.

Warranty

Dri-Eaz promises, to the original purchaser, to perform the following as needed to correct defects in materials and workmanship:

1 Year on Parts and Labor: Cover parts and labor costs for the repair of a Sahara Tube Runner System for a period of one year from the date of purchase.

90 Days on Shipping: Cover shipping costs for the repair of a Sahara Tube Runner System, both to and from the Service Center, for a period of 90 days from the date of purchase.

<u>LIMITATIONS</u>: This warranty shall not extend to any products showing effects of misuse, accident damage, disassembly, alteration, lack of proper maintenance, corrosive chemicals, improper voltage, unauthorized repairs, use of other than genuine parts and materials, fire, flood, normal wear and tear, or any other causes beyond Dri-Eaz Products' control. The warranty obligation extends only to the repairs or replacement of parts found, upon Dri-Eaz Products' examination, to be defective. The foregoing constitutes the entire warranty and no other warranty, liability, contingency or responsibility, direct, indirect, consequential or in any way connected with the sale or operation of products is expressed or implied.

<u>TO RECEIVE WARRANTY SERVICE</u>: You must write or call for a Return Authorization. You must have the serial number available. The Dri-Eaz Service Department must authorize all costs, including shipping, for any Service Centers worldwide. Please direct questions to an authorized distributor, or to Dri-Eaz at (360) 757-7776, extension 238.

Assembly

- 1. Place the Tube Runner base on a flat, even surface.
- 2. Set the Sahara airmover on its back in the saddle of the Tube Runner base.
- 3. The airmover and the base are held together with two 24-inch shock cords that are provided. Lay one shock cord in the crease between the main housing and the snout of the airmover, and the other in the crease between the housing and the handle (see illustration). Secure the shock-cord hooks to the eyelets on the Tube Runner base.
- 4. To slide the Tube Runner snout attachment over the snout of the Sahara airmover, first line up the square end of the attachment over the square end of the airmover. Then work the adapter onto the round end. Once on, push the adapter down all the way onto the airmover.
- 5. Using the existing holes in the Tube Runner snout attachment as guides, drill two _" holes through the plastic of the Sahara snout, one on each end. Do not use a drill bit larger than _".
- 6. Secure the snout attachment to the airmover by pushing the metal quick-release pins through the drilled holes.

To use with a dancing tube

- 1. Attach the cuff of the dancing tube to the snout of the Tube Runner.
- 2. Plug the Sahara airmover into a grounded electrical outlet that provides 115V, 60Hz current. If using multiple air movers, use a separate circuit for each unit.
- 3. Turn on the Sahara.

